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One of the facts that immediately strikes the student of Chinese history is the international and pluri-national character of the Yuan period - broadly from 1215 (the date of the capture of Peking by the Mongols) to 1368. International because of the political ties and exchanges of the Yuan state with other states, or domains (ulus) within the Mongol empire (yeke mongghol ulus), as well as with the rest of the world that had not submitted to Mongol rule (bulgha irgen). Pluri-national because of the various ethnic groups (se-mu-jen) that had settled in China in the wake of the Mongol conquest and gained their living largely by serving their masters in military and administrative capacities. 

Among these foreign settlers - Turks from different parts of Asia, Alans from the Caucasus, Armenians, Tibetans, Persians, and Arabs, and a sprinkling of "Franks" (i.e., Europeans) - it is the Turks who stand out conspicuously and command our attention. They were unquestionably the most influential group, both culturally and politically; at times they even played a vital role in the internal affairs of the Mongol court, directly affecting the course of the dynasty. 

Although we cannot properly speak of the Turks in Yuan China as forming a state within the state, for this was certainly not the case, there is no doubt that they represented a different and distinctive culture in the society of the time. They retained a sense of identity, even though a number of prominent Turkish families exposed to Chinese culture eventually became sinicized. 

Thus, the activity of the Turks in China must be studied within the framework of the intercultural relations of the pluri-national Yuan society rather than within the framework of multi-state relations in contemporary East Asia. Even in the case of political relations between the Uighur iduq qut or the Ongut Turks of North China and the Mongol court, it is a moot point whether one can properly speak of multi-state relations, since the Uighur kingdom was a Mongol protectorate, and the Ongut kingdom the appanage of the ruling prince (who was the imperial son-in-law), and later became a frontier district incorporated into the metropolitan province administration. For the purpose of our investigation we must, therefore, retain a somewhat flexible approach to the evaluation of the nature of the relationship between the Mongols, representing the major alien ruling group, and the lesser alien groups, such as the Turks, which though forming part of the management, were, in purely social terms, an artificially established infrastructure between the thin Mongol layer at the top and the broad mass of Chinese subjects at the bottom. 

The First Phase (ca. 1200-1259)

Before we start our investigation, we must clarify one important point: what do we mean by Turks? By Turks I mean individuals who identified themselves, or were so identified by the Chinese historian, as belonging to one of several known and well-established Turkish peoples or tribes of the time, such as the Uighur and Kipchak, and whose original language and family background were unequivocally Turkish. 

The Turkish peoples that I have surveyed for the present investigation are the following: Uighur, Kharlukh, Khangli, Kipchak, Ongut, Kereyid, Naiman. 

The information that I have collected comes from many Chinese historical, literary, and epigraphical sources [1]. However, since this is a preliminary investigation, additional information, especially from Persian sources, may enlarge the final picture considerably. 

The Kereyid and Naiman are included in this survey with serious reservations, as the degree of Turkishness of these tribes is still a debatable point [2]. I have not included the Baya'ut and the Khwarazmian Turks. The Baya'ut tribe poses a problem because the Baya'uts were divided into various branches that had developed independently, and in the thirteenth century they lived in different parts of Asia. Some inhabited northern Mongolia and were definitely Mongols. Others lived among the Khangli and Kipchak peoples in western Asia and seem to have been Turks - at any rate they were thoroughly turkized already in Chinggis Khan's time. It seems, however, that the Western Baya'ut had migrated from Mongolia in the middle of the eleventh century and must, therefore, be regarded also as a basically Mongol people [3]. 

As for the natives of Khwarazm, they have not been included because those who are mentioned in the Chinese sources are not necessarily Turks. 

In the second half of the twelfth century when Temujin, the later Chinggis Khan, was struggling to achieve leadership in Mongolia, these Turkish people were distributed as follows: 
The Uighurs occupied the region of East Turkestan, modern Sinkiang, that lay just southwest of Mongolia. Their two main centers were Besh Balikh near Guchen, and Khocho near Turfan. They had settled there in the ninth century, and during the following three hundred years they had developed a sophisticated and cosmopolitan civilization. At first they adopted Manicheism as their religion, which they later discarded in favor of Nestorian Christianity and Buddhism. In the period we are concerned with, the Christians represented a minority [4]. 

The Kharlukhs lived in the Ili River valley south of Lake Balkash in East Kazakhstan, where they had apparently migrated from the valley of the Chu after the arrival of the Kharakhanids in the tenth century. They had been largely influenced by Islam, and so also had the Khanglis, who had settled in the area of Turgai north of the Aral Sea, and the Kipchaks, who were scattered over the vast steppeland north of the Caspian and Black seas [5]. 

The Onguts lived on the northernmost border of China, in the Ordos region of Inner Mongolia. They were the descendants of Turkish tribes that had been settled outside the Great Wall by the T'ang court in the ninth century. They too had been converted to Nestorianism; at the same time they were very much influenced by Chinese culture [6]. 

In Mongolia itself lived two powerful tribes, the Kereyid and the Naiman of northern and western Mongolia respectively, whose ethnic origin is still obscure, but whose ruling clansmen and aristocracy apparently consisted of mongolized Turks. They had benefited from contacts with the Uighurs, and they practiced a mixture of Nestorianism and Shamanism. Of these two, the Kereyid tribe was, historically speaking, the most important, and its leader, in Chinggis Khan's time, was one of the men who unwittingly perpetuated the medieval legend of Prester John [7]. 
At the beginning of the thirteenth century, after twenty years of warfare and steppe diplomacy, Temujin eventually unified the major tribes of Mongolia under his leadership, and in 1206 he had himself elected supreme chief with the title of Chinggis Khan. 
Although he was an illiterate Mongol warrior, he had in his immediate entourage a number of advisers and secretaries who were educated men of Chinese and Turkish cultural background. We must not forget also that, as a young man and for many years, Chinggis Khan had been a client and an ally of the Kereyid court, and that he must inevitably have been exposed to Turkish culture through this close association. It is perhaps not fortuitous that the very title he assumed, Chinggis Khan, is of Turkish origin [8]. 

In the year 1204, or thereabouts, an Uighur official called in Chinese phonetic transcription T'a-t'a T'ung-a (Tatar-Tonga?) who had formerly been the seal-bearer and chief administrator at the Naiman court, passed into the service of the Mongol conqueror. He is traditionally credited with the introduction of the Turkish Uighur vertical script among the Mongols, a script used with minor modifications until thirty years ago in the Mongolian People's Republic and still used today in Inner Mongolia. Chinggis Khan appointed him his personal assistant and ordered him to teach his sons to write Mongolian using this script [9]. Subsequently, another Uighur Turk called Ha-la I-ha-ch'ih Pei-lu (Khara Ighach Buirukh) was appointed tutor to the Mongol princes [10]. He had previously served in this capacity at the court of the gurkhan of the Karakhitay, and had defected to Chinggis Khan soon after the submission of the iduq qut Barchukh Art Tegin to the Mongols (i.e., in 1209 or 1210) [11]. At that time (1210) the conqueror’s four sons were aged about twenty-six, twenty-five, twenty-four, and twenty [12], and one may well wonder what the Uighur preceptor taught them. However, the point here is that the period 1205-1210 was a crucial one in Chinggis's career, for it marked his consolidation of power in Mongolia, his election as supreme tribal leader, and the reshaping of his army and social organization. Whereas the immediate model for the restructuring of the Guard, which was to form the backbone of his military power, was the Kereyid army organization [13], the main "outside" cultural influence in the court entourage and administration in this period came undoubtedly from his Uighur Turkish advisers [14]. 

Within the following decade, the Kereyid Chen-hai (Chinkhai, 1168/ 9-1251/2) was put in charge of the newly established Uighur-Mongol Chancellery or Secretariat, subsequently sharing with one or two colleagues the direction of Central Asian affairs at court - a key position which he held on and off until 1251. Chinkhai was an early companion of Chinggis Khan's and took part in all his major campaigns. At various times he wielded immense power, and he is known to us not only through the Chinese and Persian sources but also through John of Pian di Carpine's account of his mission to the Great Khan Guyug. Chinkhai was a literate man of Nestorian Christian faith, a fact from which we can surmise that his cultural roots were almost certainly Turkish [15]. 

Now, by 1225, Chinggis Khan's generals had conquered, or overrun, most of the territories where lived the Turkish peoples I mentioned. The Uighurs and the Onguts had wisely submitted of their own accord to Chinggis Khan and had given him military support [16]. They were, therefore, in a privileged position, and from then on their ties with the Mongol court, first at Karakorum, then at Daidu (Peking), became very close through adoption and intermarriage, and service in the Guard. As for the Kharlukhs, Khanglis, and Kipchaks, many of their tribesmen were recruited into the Mongol army in the 1220s and 1230s, and gave loyal service to their new masters [17]. 

Turkish influence at the Mongol court in Karakorum must have been very strong in the first half of the thirteenth century (i.e., under the first two successors of Chinggis Khan). When Ogodei was enthroned in 1229, he 

Table 10.1 Turks in Service of Mongols 
ca.1200-1259 1260-1294? (1280-1330) 1295-1368 TOTAL NO DATA TOTAL 
U1GHUR 37(12) 73(21) 32(9) 169(47) 311(89) 158 469 
KHARLUKH 7(1) 10(3) 5(1) 19(3) 41( 8 ) 20 61 
KHANGLI 7 12(3) 11(2) 36( 8 ) 66(13) 26 92 
KIPCHAK 4(1) 12(3) 13(4) 15( 8 ) 44(16) 16 60 
ONGUT 12 30(6) 3 (2) 43 (6) 88 (14) 42 130 
KEREYID 13(2) 14(2) 3(2) 22(3) 52(9) 11 63 
NAIMAN 5(1) 12(5) 2 25( 8 ) 44(14) 26 70 
Totals: 85_(17) 163 (43) 69 (20) 329 (83) 646 (163) 299 945 

NOTE: Figures in parentheses = darughachis. 

assumed the old Turkish title of kaghan, or emperor; and it was during his reign that, through the influence of Chinkhai, the Uighur-Central Asian faction at court took the upper hand. As a result, people from the Western Regions were brought in, in increasing numbers as administrators and advisers. It was in this period, between 1235 and 1250, that the commercial associations known as ortakh (a Turkish word meaning "partner") began their operations in the Mongol empire, which by then included also most of the northern half of China. Other Central and Western Asians - chiefly Muslims, judging by their names - were granted the privilege of farming taxes in China [18]. 

Although among the members of the ortakh associations there were undoubtedly many Turks from different parts of Asia (this would also apply to the foreign tax-farmers), we have only the scantiest information about individuals [19].However, besides the largely autonomous tax-farmers, the Mongol court also made use of specially appointed commissars, called darughachi, for the purpose of tax collection. They were usually placed in charge of a district administration in the conquered territories, and in this early period often combined civil with military functions [20]. 
From the beginning of the thirteenth century to 1260, when Khubilai became emperor - a period which, incidentally, is very poorly covered by the Chinese sources - thirty-seven Uighurs are mentioned with the offices they held and other biographical data. They represent, of course, an elite by the mere fact of being so recorded in history. 

Of these 37 individuals, 7 held positions as advisers-secretaries and imperial tutors; 9 were military men (i.e., army leaders and officers of the Guard); 16 were local officials, administrators, and judges (darughachis, jarghuchis, etc.); and 2 were religious (Buddhist) personalities. 
The seven Uighurs of the first group included the already mentioned Tatar Tonga and Khara Ighach Buirukh. The other five were the following: (1) Su-lo-hai (Sologhai), Tatar Tonga's son who inherited his office [21]. (2) Yeh-li-chu, or "Elishu," a Nestorian Christian from Khocho who became a secretary (bichigechi) and after the annexation of Chin assisted Shigi Khutukhu in taking the census of North China (l235~1236) [22]. (3) To-lo-chu (died before 1260), also from Khocho, who taught the Uighur script to Mongol nobles and also to Khubilai [23]. (4) Hsi-pan, or Shi ban (died ca. 1295), another Nestorian and the son of an Uighur officer who had served under Chinggis Khan in the Western Campaign. He also became a tutor to the Mongol princes and taught Uighur script to Khashi (the son of Ogodei), then he served Khubilai as senior secretary before 1260. He had a brilliant career under Khubilai, holding in succession the posts of darughachi of the Chen-ting district, Minister of Revenue (hu-pu shang-shu) special envoy to Khaidu, Assistant of the Right in the Secretarial Council (chung-shu yu-ch'eng), and executive Hanlin academician (ch'eng-chih) [24]. (5) K'u-erh-ku-ssu - Korguz, or George (?-1243?), a Nestorian from Besh Balikh and a protege of Chinkhai's. He was an expert in Uighur and in Central Asian affairs [25]. 

The nine military men were mostly leaders of prominent Uighur families and relatives of Barchukh who served in the Mongol armies after the iduq qut pledged his support to Chinggis Khan. They fought in western Asia and in China, where several of their descendants settled and became prominent figures in their own right [26]. 

As for the local officials, the majority were darughachis (12 out of 16), some of them controlling large areas of North China [27]. 

Of the two Buddhist personalities, one, An-tsang (?-1293) from Besh Balikh, was a great scholar and leading translator of Chinese classics, histories, and works on government into Mongolian under Mongke and Khubilai [28]. 

Among the Uighurs we must include A-li Hai-ya (Arigh Khaya, 1227-1286), Yeh-hsien Nai (Esen Nai, ?-1304), and Ai-ch'ilan. The first two came into Khubilai's service when the latter was still a prince (i.e., before 1260), but their duties in this early phase of their careers are not clearly specified in our sources. Both became eminent personalities in the following decades. Ai-ch'uan was an Uighur who entered the service of Tolui (Khubilai's father) and was employed in Tolui's wife's fief in Chen-Ting [29]. 

But Uighurs were not the only Turks in the Mongol service at this time. For the same period, our sources record the activity of 7 Kharlukh, 7 Khangli, 4 Kipchak, and 12 Ongut officials. As we might expect, most of  them were army chiefs, members of the Guard, and regional (military) commanders, but two of them were darughachis (1 Kharlukh and 1 Kipchak) [30]. 

To the above, we must add 13 Kereyid and 5 Naiman officials. The Kereyid comprise chancellor Chinkhai [31], his colleague and fellow Christian Bolghai (?-l264) [32], 2 great darughachis of Shan-hsi [33], 1 senior secretary and I official in the heir apparent's administration [34], and 8 military leaders. 

Of the 5 Naimans, 1 was Batu’s teacher Pai Pu hua (Beg Bukha) [35], another was Ytieh-li-ma-ssu (? Yormez, ?-1276), a darughachi and special envoy [36], and the other 3 were military men. 

Thus we know of over eighty Turkish personalities who in various degrees, held power and influence in the early phase of Mongol rule. To be sure, many more Turks are actually mentioned in our sources but I have not taken them into account. The information about them is far too scanty; often only their names are given with the statement that they "followed" this or that Mongol leader in this or that campaign [37]. 

It goes without saying that the lives of many of these Turkish personalities spanned the reign of Khubilai; in fact, several of them reached the peak of their careers under this emperor [38].
The Second Phase (1260-1294)

The first or early phase ends with the election of Khubilai in 1260 and the transfer of the court from Karakorum in northern Mongolia to Shang-tu and, subsequently, Peking (Yen-ching, Chung-tu, Ta-tu/Daidu). 

With regard to the appointment of Turkish officials, Khubilai's attitude was, if anything, even more favorable than that of his predecessors. We must not forget that Khubilai's mother was the Kereyid Nestorian princess Sorghakhtani Beki, the wife, then (after 1231/32) widow, of Tolui [39]. It was Sorghakhtani, by all accounts a most remarkable woman, who personally took care of the education of her famous sons (Mongke, Khubilai, Hulegu, and Arigh Boke) [40]. 

As was mentioned earlier, Khubilai was instructed in Uighur script by To-lo-chu. While still a prince he had as senior secretary Shiban, and among the people who, in one capacity or another, served him in these formative years were Uighurs like Lien Hsi-hsien, Esen Nai, Arigh Khaya, and Meng-su-ssu (Mungsuz). 

Sorghakhtani held great authority and power at court during Ogodei's reign and until Mongke's enthronement (she died soon after, probably in 1252). Both she and Guyug favored Christianity; therefore, members of the educated Turkish elite, many of whom were Christians, thrived in this period. Under Guyug state affairs were virtually in the hands of Chinkhai and Khadakh, and although both of them perished in the purges following the election of Mongke (they had backed another candidate), we know that Mongke continued to show favor to the Christians, that he was surrounded by Uighur monks, and that he appointed Chinkhai's former colleague, the Kereyid Bolghai – also a Christian - as his chief secretary or chancellor [41]. 

Mongke died while fighting the Sung in Szechwan in August 1259. When the news of his death and of his younger brother's claims to the succession reached Khubilai, who was also fighting in China at the time, some of his high officials, close advisers, and princes of the blood, as well as his supporters in Karakorum urged him to accept the imperial dignity and set him on the throne in K'ai-p'ing fu on 5 May 1260 [42]. Among the officials who played a role in convincing Khubilai to become khaghan was the Uighur Mungsuz [43]. 

Khubilai completed the unification of China under Mongol rule with the conquest of Southern Sung in 1279. He was, for a Mongol, a liberal and enlightened monarch, and on the whole well disposed toward Chinese culture: witness the Chinese scholars he patronized while still a prince [44]. However, he was not prepared to entrust the management of the country to Chinese officials and therefore continued his predecessor's policy of employing "sundry aliens" (se-mu-jen) at the top level of the central and local administration [45]. 

Khubilai inherited some of the Turkish officials from the previous administrations and gave offices-which in the Mongol system were normally hereditary to their sons. He appointed many more Turks than his predecessors did. It is no surprise that these privileged foreign officials having formed by now powerful cliques and pressure groups, tended to recommend and appoint their own relatives, countrymen, and protégés. This phenomenon is reflected in the breakdown of figures obtained from Chinese sources for the period of Khubilai (1260-1294). 

We have records of seventy-three Uighur personalities, more than half of whom continued in office after 1294. Only seven of the seventy-three were military men [46]. One of the leading generals in Khubilai's time was Arigh Khaya (whom I have included among the Uighurs of the First Phase). Of the others, fifty-nine held positions at court and in the central and the provincial administrations (twenty-one of them were darughachis). Among the high officials some deserve special mention: A-lu-hun Sa-li (Arghun Sali, 1245-1307), A-shih T'ieh-mu-erh (Ashigh Temur, 1250-1309), and the notorious Sang-ko (Sengge), who in 1287 became the head of the Presidential Council (shang-shu sheng) and was in charge of government finances until his death in l291. 

With the restoration of the Hanlin Academy (1264) and other learned institutions, several Uighurs were appointed as academicians. Besides the great An-tsang, nine are recorded, one of whom held a concurrent position in the central administration [48]. Among these civil officials we find also several imperial advisers and tutors to the princes [49], as well as multi-lingual scholars, who did valuable work as translators, particularly of Buddhist texts [50]. The ro1e played by the Uighurs in the script reform and the creation of the new national script (the so-called square script devised by ‘Phags-pa) cannot be overlooked [51]. The translation work of these foreign scholars in China prepared the ground, as it were, for the intense literary activity of the great Buddhist translators of the first decades of the fourteenth century, about whom more will be said later. 

Other Turkish groups are also well represented: 10 Kharlukhs, 12 Khanglis, 12 Kipchaks, 13 Ongilts, 14 Kereyid. and 12 Naimans. Out of a total of 90 individuals, 34 were military men and 53 were officials in the central and provincial administrations [52]. The scholars - including translators - in these groups were very few, three in all; however, we can add to them perhaps two who were appointed academicians after 1294. All of them were Onguts. Only one, the sinicized Ongut Chao Shih-yen (1260-1336), deserves mention [53]. 

On the other hand, the other ethnic groups produced a number of leading political and military personalities, such as the Kharlukh Ta-shih-man (Dashman, 1258-1317) and his son Mai-nu (Mainu), the Khanglis Asha Pu-hua (Asha Bukha, 1263-1309) and I-na T'o-t'o (Inal Toghto, 1271-1327), the Kipchak T'u T'u-ha (Tugh Tugha 1237 1297) and his son Ch'uang-wu-erh (Chong'ur, 1260 1322), the Kereyid Ta-shih-man (Dash man, 1248-1304) and Yeh-Hsien Pu-hua (Esen Bukha, ?-1309) and the Naiman Nang-chia-tai (Nanggiadai) [54]. 

One of the most important figures among them is Tugh Tugha, the Kipchak general under whose command were placed the ethnic armies created between 1284 and l286. These armies were composed of Kharlukh, Khangli, and Kipchak troops, and their creation had the immediate effect of enhancing the prestige of these groups through the appointment of many of their leaders to high military ranks. It had also a long-range effect, as the security of the throne in the following reigns rested largely on these elite troops and on the Guard. 

Before passing to the Third Phase, I should mention that there are a number of Turkish officials whose activity must be placed from the end of thirteenth to the beginning of the fourteenth century, but not later than 1330. Unfortunately, the texts concerning them do not provide specific clues as to the dates for the beginning of their careers; there is no doubt, however, that some of them, perhaps the majority, were already holding office under Khubilai, but this cannot be definitely established. They are 59 in all, distributed as follows: 32 Uighurs, 5 Kharlukhs, 11 Khanglis, 13 Kipchaks, three Onguts, three Kereyid and two Naimans. Of these, forty were local officials and darughachis and the rest chiefly military men [56]. 

The Third Phase (1295-1368)

From the death of Khubilai in 1294 to the expulsion of Toghon Temur from China in 1368, we have seventy-five years of Mongol rule during which the Turks became a key factor in policy making. 

For this period, not counting the Turks who had been appointed under Khubilai and who continued in office after his reign, we have the following figures: Uighur officials and scholars, 169, Kharlukhs, 19, Khanglis, 36, Kipchaks 15, Onguts, 43, Kereyid, 22, and Naimans, 25. 

As usual, the Uighurs are by far the largest group, more than all the other groups together. Sixty percent of them are found in the local administration (among them 47 darughachis) and about 20 percent in the central administration. Out of 169 individuals, only 5 were military men-mostly (hereditary) members of the Guard; 46 were scholars and academicians (26 holding chin-shih degrees), 28 of whom also held office either in the central or the local administration. 

Kharlukhs were mainly appointed to central and provincial posts (3 of them were darughachis); only the name of one military man is recorded. An interesting fact is that out of 19 Kharlukhs, 8 were scholars and academicians (6 of them concurrently holding other official posts), 4 of whom had chin-shih degrees. Of the 36 Khanglis 7 were military men, 22 were officials in the central and local administrations (including 8 darughachis) and 7 were scholars and academicians of whom only one had a chin-shih degree. Of the 15 Kipchaks, 3 were army leaders and 9 were central government and local officials, including 8 darughachis. The other 3 held minor posts. Of the Onguts, 5 were military men, 2 were in the central and 20 in the local administration, including 6 darughachis, 11 were scholars and academicians (6 of them concurrently holding administrative posts), 9 of whom had chin-shih degrees. Of the Kereyid officials, only 5 were army leaders or military men, fifteen were in the local and central administrations (including 3 darughachis), and 6 were scholars and academicians (only I a chin-shih), all of them concurrently holding other official posts. As for the Naimans, the same trend is discernible: out of twenty-five officials, only three were military men, eighteen were in the central and local administrations (including eight darughachis), and six were scholars and academicians - all chin-shih - 4 of whom concurrently held other official posts. 
These are the figures, which show the continuous involvement of Turks in government affairs. But, in the Third Phase, more important than the figures is the actual role played by a number of individual Turks in these affairs and in the cultural life of the period. 

Among the leading personalities of the post-Khubilai era is Yen T'ieh-mu-erh (El Temur, d.1333) [57], a Kipchak who, as a young officer, had assisted Prince Khaishan in the war against the anti-khan Khaidu and the Ogodeids in 1299. El Temur and his father, together with the Khangli official Inal Toghto [58] and his brother Asha Bukha [59] - all members of the Khaishan faction at court - played a leading part in the successful enthronement of Khaishan (Wu-tsung, 1308-1311) in 1308 against the other pretenders to the throne. In reward for their services, they were all given high-ranking posts in the government and the army [60]. 

After Khaishan's death in 1311, the throne passed to his brother Ayurbarwada (Jen-tsung 1312-1320), then in 1321 to Ayurbarwada's son Shidebala (Ying-tsung, 1321-1323), and in 1324 to Shidebala's cousin Yisun Temur (T'ai-ting 1324-1327). When Yisun Temur died in 1328, the rivalry between the lines of Ayurbarwada and Khaishan started again, the son of Khaishan, Khoshila, was backed by the Kipchak officers led by El Temur, who also had the support of Uighur, Khangli, and Ongut officials and scholars. El Temur felt strong enough to stage a coup, which was successful. As Khoshila had died in the meantime, his brother Tugh Temur was elected emperor (Wen-tsung, l330~I332) [61]. 

The outcome of this operation was that by 1330 El Temur became, as sole chancellor, the most powerful man in China after the emperor. Most of the Guard units were under his direct control. He married his sisters to imperial princes, and his daughter became the wife of Toghon Temur (Shun-ti, 1333-1368) and, therefore, empress in 1333 [62]. 

Thus, for a few years, the Kipchak clique dominated the court, the govern'ment, and the administration until it was suprressed by Bayan and his faction in 1335 [63]. 

Bayan, a Mongol of the Merkid tribe, was not only a rabid anti-Confucian but was also anti-Turk. After his dismissal in 1340, the Turks came to the fore again, and among the chief ministers in 1341 we find two Khanglis: T'ieh-mu-erh Ta-shih (Temur Tash, 1302~I347) [64] and Ting-chu (d. 1358) [65]. Temur Tash was Left Chancellor until 1347. Ting-chu was director of political affairs under the Mongol chancellor T'o-t'o (Toghto, 1314/15-1356) [66]. Another Khangli, Yu-shu Hu-erh-t'u-hua (Uch Khurtkha) [67] was assistant of the Right in the Secretarial Council. Soon after, another Khangli Turk, called Ha-ma (Khama) 68], was appointed director of political affairs. It was Khama who, in 1354, brought about the dismissal of Chancellor Toghto, the last great Mongol minister. The chancellorship then passed again into Khangli hands for two years. The last Turk to play an important part in Mongol politics was the famous Naiman Ch'a-han T'ieh-mu-erh (Chaghan Temur, fl. 1352~1362) [69] who was warlord of Shen-hsi and Ho-nan from 1358 to 1362. This was the swan song of Turkish power in China: the Yuan dynasty was fast nearing its end [70]. 

It is clear from all this, I think, that among the Turkish groups in China the Kipchaks and the Khanglis played the leading political role, no doubt because they controlled many of the key army units and elite corps in the capital and in strategic areas. The Restoration of 1328 and the dismissal of Toghto in 1354 - two major events in Yuan history - were largely the work of the Turkish faction at court. Yet Kharlukhs, Khanglis, and Onguts became known also as scholars and patrons of letters. For the whole Yuan period (1260-1368), ten men from these groups distinguished themselves for their literary accomplishments in Chinese, their calligraphic skill, and their active support of Confucianism: men like Nai-hsien (a Kharlukh), Nao-nao (a Khangli), and Ma Tsu-ch'ang (an Ongut) [71]. 

The Uighurs, as a single group, contributed more to scholarship and culture under the Mongols than any other. Most of the se-mu holding chin-shih degrees were of Uighur extraction, and from early in the dynasty, Uighur literati knowledgeable in Chinese had been translating Chinese works into Mongolian (???!!!). One of the most active translators from Chinese in the first half of the fourteenth century was the Uighur academician Hu-tu-lu Tu-erh-mi-shih (Khutlugh Tormish) [72]. Moreover, from the time of Khubilai onwards, the Mongol court and nobility favored Buddhism as a religion, and under their patronage translations of important Buddhist texts were carried out by learned Uighur and Tibetan monks. The names of some of them, like that of the famous Biratnashiri, are recorded in both Chinese and Mongolian sources [73]. The most celebrated translator of all, Chos-kyi 'od-zer, who was active in the first quarter of the fourteenth century, was in all probability an Uighur, although this point is still disputed [74]. Peking was the main translation and printing center in China, and beautifully executed block prints in Uighur-Mongol and 'Phags-pa scripts were produced there [75]. 

The Uighur cultural influence is also reflected in the Mongolian language where most of the terminology relating to culture and scholarship is borrowed from Uighur Turkish; but many of these terms were no doubt borrowed by the Mongols well before Khubilai [76]. Tibetan influence was felt not only in the religious and spiritual field, and in the national script, but probably also in such fields as medicine and art [77]. 

It is noteworthy that whereas the Mongol ruling class was on the whole not greatly influenced by Chinese culture, this being too sophisticated for them to appreciate, a considerable number of Uighurs became sinicized, and several of them acquired fame as scholars and literateurs in Chinese. The late Professor Ch'en Yuan (1880-1971) has dealt competently with them in his well-known study on the sinicization of people from the Western Regions in the Yuan period. In his monograph Ch'en discusses the lives and works of about thirty Turkish personalities [78]. 

Conclusion

This survey shows that the Chinese sources of the Yuan period investigated so far can supply us with information, sometimes scanty, but often quite detailed, on the lives of 646 Turks from various tribes, the Uighurs being by far the largest single group (311 individuals). Of these 646 individuals, between 10 percent and 20 percent were either top-ranking officials, such as imperial advisers, heads and acting heads of the Secretarial and Presidential Councils, ministers and vice-ministers, grand judges, regional commanders, leading generals, and outstanding scholars. From this figure are excluded (1) eminent Turkish women, who are also occasionally mentioned in Chinese sources (princesses, Buddhist nuns, etc.) [79]. (2) Turks whose names have been preserved, but who were neither scholars nor officials [80]; (3) individuals mentioned in the Persian sources and in the Chinese sources that I have not yet tackled, in particular a number of wen-chi and gazetteers [81]. 

My tentative total estimate of Turks with individual records (which in many cases may be little more than their name) is between 1,000 and 1,500. This, as I said earlier, is only a fraction of the total number of Turks from different parts of Asia who lived and worked in China in the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries. Indeed, there must have been many thousands of Turks in various walks of life: soldiers, tradesmen, couriers, clerks and scribes, interpreters, teachers, minor officials and scholars, craftsmen, monks, and adventurers. The existence of this sizable body of Turks can be inferred, somewhat indirectly, from the edicts and ordinances found in the administrative codes of the period [82]. 

Pending a full investigation of other "alien" groups that were active in China in the Yuan period, such as Persians and Arabs, Alans and Russians, Baya'uts, Tanguts, and (sinicized) Khitans and Jurchens, we can say, I think, that the Turks formed the backbone of the se-mu people in whose hands the Mongol court entrusted much of the actual management of the country. The trend to delegate the business of the court administration to Turks had already started, as we have seen, in the time of Chinggis Khan and Ogodei. It may be opportune to elaborate this point further so as place the phenomenon in its correct historical perspective. 

It is known that toward the end of Chinggis Khan's life there grew a profound dissension among his sons and heirs and the Mongol aristocracy on such important issues as the succession to the throne and the court's policy toward the conquered territories. The rivalry between Chinggis's sons and, in particular, between the lines of Ogodei and Tolui, accounted for the delay in electing the new khan after Chinggis's death in 1227, and again after Ogodei's and Guyug's deaths in 1241 and 1248. The Toluid line eventually won, but the ensuing conflict between Khubilai and his younger brother Arigh Boke (and, later on, his cousin Khaidu) highlighted a different kind of polarization in which ideological forces played no small part. 

At the core of this conflict there was, in fact, a basic opposition between two antithetic views or tendencies. One tendency was centripetal, or Mongolocentric, and attracted followers among all those elements in society that staunchly upheld the jasagh and Mongolian traditional values. The other was centrifugal, as it were, and favored the adoption of religious and political ideas, as well as administrative models from some of the more advanced subject countries, advocating the employment of foreigners (i.e., non-Mongols), to run the business of the administration. 

These two tendencies are very evident and in open conflict during Ogodei's reign, the conservative element (largely but not exclusively represented by the military) eager to carry out the destruction or, at any rate, the ruthless exploitation and parceling of the sedentary population of conquered territories, while at the same time the more enlightened group, composed mainly of non-Mongol officials led by bureaucrats like Yeh-lu Ch'u-ts'ai, was trying to introduce formal rules and regulations in order to rationalize the administration of the growing empire [83]. 

However, there was no agreement even among the followers of these two political currents. In the course of the great Mongol campaigns in Central and Western Asia and in China, the Mongol army had been swelled by the steady incorporation of non-Mongol troops into its ranks, so that before the middle of the thirteenth century there were Turkish and Chinese generals commanding authority and respect fighting alongside Mongol generals. Now, these alien military commanders (Kipchak, Khangli, Jurchens, Chinese, etc.) and their troops did not have the world view and attitudes of the Mongol "Old Guard," that is, of men like Subotei, and naturally tended to lean toward the side of the foreign elements at court and of the Mongol princes who supported them [84]. These foreign advisers and officials were, unfortunately , also divided and, by the end of Ogodei's reign, in open disagreement over administrative and other policies. There was a Chinese faction led by sinicized Khitans and Jurchens and closely linked with Chinese generals, scholars, and influential religious leaders in North China, and a Kereyid - Central Asian faction comprising Muslims and Nestorian Christians. Both factions were, in turn, split by internal rivalries and jealousies (Nestorian Uighurs versus Central Asian Muslims, Chinese Taoists versus Chinese Buddhists), all vying at the same time for the Mongol princes' favors [85]. 

Representatives of both the Chinese and the Central Asian (largely Uighur-Nestorian) factions rallied round the Kereyid Nestorian princess Sorghakhtani and her son Khubilai when the latter was still a young prince. The rise of the Nestorian Turks and the decline of the influence of the Chinese advisers must be viewed in the light of the bitter and many-sided factional struggle that took place at Karakorum from the mid-1230s to the late 1250s and its ramifications and repercussions in North China. Khubilai's enthronement and Arigh Boke's anti-khan stand - with Karakorum (the true Mongol capital) posed against Shang-tu - were the inevitable outcome of this ideological contest in which Turks and Chinese played an important and still imperfectly known part. 

The involvement of Turks in Mongol state affairs was certainly very close throughout this period, Turks being employed as chancellors, secretaries, advisers, priests, and preceptors. It was this personal involvement that brought about Chinkhai's and Khadakh's downfall and demise at the time of Mongke's election. In Khubilai's time, and later in the Yuan, the Uighurs continued to be the cultural mentors of the Mongols although they had now to share this role with Tibetan lamas and, to a lesser extent, Confucian scholars. The Uighurs' relationship with the Mongol rulers was a classic case of symbiosis. They carried out essential politico-administrative, economic, and cultural activities for their masters and received in return protection and material advantages. Culturally more advanced than the Mongols and more removed from the steppe than the Kipchaks, Khanglis, and Kharlukhs - they felt more keenly the attraction of Chinese mores and civilization, which many of them had already adopted during the Yuan dynasty. A similar phenomenon is noticeable among the Onguts, who had been in even closer contact with China for a long time before the Mongols appeared on the scene. 

In the post-Khubilai period other Turkish groups, the Kipchak in particular, came to the fore and became a key factor in the security of the throne. The so-called Restoration of 1328, which led to the enthronement of Tugh Temur in 1330, has been aptly described by Dardess as "to a degree ... a seizure of power by the foreign, largeky Turkish elements in China officially known as se-mu." [86]. From then on, predominantly Turkish - but other than Uighur - factions played power politics with alternate fortunes until the end of the dynasty. Further research is needed to seek the motivation, in terms of "steppe" history as opposed to "Chinese" history, of Kipchak and Khangli factionalism [87]. 

Although much remains to be said, I hope that within the limits of this preliminary investigation I have been able to show that the Turks cannot be ignored when we discuss and write about the political, social, and cultural history of China in two crucial and traumatic centuries of her long history. Moreover, in view of the close interaction between Turkish-speaking people and China in previous centuries, especially during the T'ang dynasty, the "Turkish presence" in China may turn out to be an even more significant factor in Chinese history than is generally acknowledged.
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27. Of these local officials one, Hsiao-yun-shih T'o-hu-lien (= lin), Sewinch Toghril, was appointed as jarghuchi or judge of Chen-ting; see his biography in YS, 134, 3262; another, Yueh-chu-lien-ch'ih Hai ya (Ogrunch Khaya) began his career under Mongke and rose to be associate director of political affairs (ts 'an-chih cheng-shih) in the Ssu-ch'uan Regional Secretariat (hsing- chung shu-sheng) under Khubilai See YS, 135, 3279. Among the darughachis four deserve special mention (1) Pu lu Hai-ya (? Bu[i]rukh Khaya, 1197-1265), an educated Uighur who under Ogodei became darughachi of the important Chen-ting district, then commissioner of all the Surveillance Bureaus (lien-fang shih) south of Yen-ching and, soon after, jarghuchi. See YS, 125, 3070; Su T'ien-chueh Kuo-ch'ao ming-ch 'en shih-lueh (hereafter KCMCSO) (1335 ed.), 7, 11b, 12a; HYS, 155, 8a; MWESC, 79, Ia. (2)Yueh-lin Tieh-mu-erh (Eren Temur), who, before his appointment to the key post of general (tu) military and civil darughachi, i.e., governor general (see below, n. 33), of Ho-nan and other places, had been the tutor of the sons of Chinggis's younger brother Temuge Otchigin. See YS, 124, 3049; FS, 7/25/lb, 39/17b, and 16/1 1/Sb, 6a, 8a; HYS 136, 2a; MWESC, 45, 3A. (3) Sa-chi-ssu (Sa[r]gis, i.e., Serge) Eren Temur’s younger cousin, who began his career as secretary (bichigechi) of Temuge Otchigin, then became his principal tutor, eventually rising to be one of the overlords (hsing-sheng tu-tu) of Shan-tung and darughachi of I-tu. On him, see YS, 134, 3243, HYS, 136, 5a, MWESC, 45, 6a. He had numerous descendants, among them Yueh-chu (1280-1332), on whom see Ch'en Yuan Western and Central Asian in China Under the Mongols: Their Transformation into Chinese, trans. Ch’ien Hsing-hai and L. C. Goodrich (Los Angeles, 1966) (hereafter Ch'en), pp. 238-239. (4) Meng-su-ssu (transformed into Mo-se-ssu in SS, 40/6/9a). His Turkish name was Mungsuz, "Carefree." He was an educated Uighur from Besh Balikh who became a trusted adviser to Chinggis Khan and administrator of Tolul's fief in Chen-ting; he was appointed darughachi under Mongke and jarghuchi under Khubilai. He was one of the members of Khubilai's entourage who encouraged him to become emperor in 1260. He died in 1267. We shall return to him later. On him see YS 124 3059 HIS, 136, 13b; MWESC, 45,11a; 154, 12a, and the Ch’ en" Hsueh-lou wen-chi (Yuan-tai chen-pen wen-chi ed.; Taipei, 1970), 6, 5b, which is a much better edition than SS 40. In the interesting fragments of the Chinese Uighur block print from Turfan now in the Museum fur Indische Kunst in Berlin-Dahlem, which were recently published by A. von Gabain ("Ein chinesisch-uigurischer Blockdruck " Tractata Aitaica [Wiesbaden, 1976], pp.203 210), there is a "Familienbild" of chancellor Meng-su (Mungsu[z]) with the names of 47 members of his family. See H. Franke, "A Sino-Uighur Family Portrait: Notes on a Woodcut from Turfan," Canada-Mongolia Review 4 (1978): 33-40. Among the local officials and administrators I have included also Lien Hsi-hsien (1231-1280) from Besh Balikh, son of Buirukh Khaya, who began his career under Khubilai when the latter was still a prince. He was in Khubilai's entourage and in 1254 was appointed by him pacification Commissioner (hsuan-fu shih) for the region of Peking. He subsequently rose to be assistant of the Right (yu-ch'eng) in the Secretarial Council. On him, see YS, 126, 3085; PS, 6/65/1a and 20/5/45b; HYS, 155, 9b; MWESC, 79, la; Ch'en, p. 316b. 
28. An-tsang, one of the earliest Yuan translators and encyclopaedic men, was appointed by Khubilai as executive Hanlin academician (hsueh-shih ch’eng-chih). Strangely enough, there is no biography of him in the YS. See, however, HYS, 192, 1a; MWESC, 118, 1a; and SS, 40/9/5a. Cf. also W. Fuchs, "Analecta zur mongolis chen Uebersetzungsliteratur der Yuan-Zeit" in Monumenta Serica 11 (1946) (hereafter Fuchs): 37, 41-43. 
29. On Arigh Khaya from Besh Balikh, one of the leading generals in the war against Sung and overlord of Hu-kuang (Hunan and Hupeh), see YS, 128, 3124; FS, 5/13/12a, 6/59/la, and 16/9/37b; HYS, 160, 1a; MWESC, 92, la; Ch'en, pp. 82-83, 179. On Esen Nai, who served in the administrations of Turfan, Yun-nan, Chiang-hsi, and Shen-hsi, mainly as director of political affairs (p’ing-chang cheng-shih), see YS, 133, 3227; HYS, 154, 7b; MWESC, 80, 6b. On Ai-ch'uan, see below, n. 41. On .Sorghakhtani Beki, see below, n. 40. 
30. Mi-li Huo-che (? Mir Khoja, ?-1260), on whom see YS, 133, 3226; KCMCSL, 7, 15a-b; MWESC, 65, 7a; and Chan-ch'e Pa-tu-erh (? Jangi Batur), on whom see YS, 123, 3031; HYS, 152, 4a; MWESC, 91, 9b. Both were appointed darughachi in myriarch Administrations (wan-hu fu), and their role is not clear. 
31. See above, n. 15. 
32. Bolghai is known in the Chinese sources as Po-lu-ho (Bolgha), Pu-lu-hua (Buigha), and Pu-lu-huan (Bulghan), as well as in the aberrant form Pu-erh-ha (*Burgha) of the Ch'ien-lung revisors. In the Latin and Persian sources his name alternates Bolgai/Bulghai/Bulgha. On him, see FS, 5/13/7a; HYS, 133, 9b; MWESC, 50, 4b; Sinica Franciscana, p.584 (cf. Dawson, The Mongol Mission, p.240); Juvaini Boyle, p. 736a; Successors, p. 352b. Cf. "Chretiens," p.629; Recherches, p.287. 
33. They were Su-ko, i.e., Suke (under Ogodei), and his son Hu-lan (Khulan), who inherited Suke's office. See YS, 124, 3051-3; MWESC, 43, 2b-3b. I think that "great" (ta) darughachi is synonymous with "general" (tu) darughachi, corresponding to a governor general of a large district, a term frequently assimilated in this period to hsing-sheng "regional commander" and liu-shou "vice-regent" (in a district or regional capital). See I. de Rachewiltz, "Personnel and Personalities," pp.135, n. 3; 137, n. 2. Cf. Buell, "Tribe, Qan, and Ulus," pp. 126ff. 
34. Ch'ieh-lieh-ko (? Kerge), on whom see HYS, 133, 9b; MWESC, 50, 4b; and P'u-lan-hsi (Buralki), on whom see YS, 122, 3015; HYS, 130, 7a. 
35. Beg Bukha was the grandfather of T'ieh-lien (Tering), who has a biography in YS, 134, 3247. 
36. On him, see YS, 123, 3036; HYS, 152, 1b; MWESC, 84, 11b. 
37. Other important personages have not been included in this survey because their ethnic origin is not clear, even though it is almost certain that they were of Turkish origin. The most notable of them is Khadakh, the Nestorian colleague of Chinkhai known to us through the Persian authors and John of Pian di Carpine's account, who was in all likelihood a Kereyid. (A homonymous person, Khadakh Ba'atur, is mentioned in 185 of the Secret History; he was the leader of the Jirgins, a subtribe of the Kereyid.) This minister of Guyug is mentioned only once in the YS (3, 45) among the people who perished in the purges following the election of Mongke in 1251. His name is transcribed as Ha-ta/Ho-ta (Khada[kh]). He is probably the "great judge" (yeke jarghuchi) Ho-ta mentioned briefly in Ch'eng Hsueh-lou wen-chi, 25, 17b, and PS, 5/19/10b. On Khadakh, see Sinica Franciscana, p.123 (cf. Dawson, op. cit., pp. 66-67); Juvaini Boyle, p. 751b; Successors, p. 364a. Cf. also "Chretiens," pp. 628-629. In addition to the above, there are Turks holding positions at the Mongol court who are mentioned in the Persian sources, but whom I have not included in this survey, such as the Khangli soothsayer in Ogodei's service (Juvaini Boyle, p.193; cf. J. A. Boyle in Folklore 83 [1972]: 190). 
38. As in the case of Shiban, Ogrunch Khaya, Sargis, Yueh-erh-ssu-man, Antsang. Chih-li-hua-t'ai (Jirkhatai), Wang Liang-ch 'en, Wang Wei-cheng, Ma Yueh-ho-nai (Yuhumai); and, in particular, Arigh Khaya, Lien Hsi-hsien, and Esen Nai. In fact, the last three should properly have been listed among the Uighur officials of the Second Phase; however, they did begin their careers under Khubilai's auspices before 1260. 
39. The year of Tolui's death is not known with certainty, but it appears that he died in Mongolia in 1232. See F. W. Cleaves in HJAS 11(1948): 318, n. 18. 
40. See Juvaini Boyle, p.550; Successors, p.168. On Sorghakhtani, see Morris Rossabi's "Khubilai Khan and the Women in His Family," in Sino-Mongolica: Festschrift fur Herbert Franke, ed. W. Bauer (Wiesbaden, 1979), pp.153-180. 
41. On all these questions, see Juvaini Boyle, pp.550-553, 572 and n. 69, 605; Successors, pp. l68~ 171, 188, 222; Sinica Franciscana, pp.66, 245,261,287-289 (cf. Dawson, op. cit., pp.26, 163, 175, l85--186); "Chretiens," pp.628-629; Recherches, pp.66-67. The Chinese sources mention also Turks given by Mongke to his mother, who employed them in various capacities; among them are the Uighur Ai-ch'uan, who was held in great consideration and was transferred to Sorghakhtani's fief in Chen-ting (HYS, 192, 9b; MWESC, 118, lob), and the Khangli Ha-shih Po-yao (Khashi Boyo?), who became an official in charge of her herds (YS, 134 3263; HYS, 199, 6a; MWESC, 123, 1a). Both have been included among the Turks of the First Phase. Other Turks in Tolui's service, like Sewinch Toghril and Mungsuz, were also employed in the Chen-ting administration. See above, n. 27. 
42. See Successors, pp.248-252; YS, 4, 61-63; MWESC, 7, 2a-3b; NOTES I, p.566. 
43. YS, 124, 3059. The arguments put forth by Mungsuz were that the throne should not be left vacant for too long and that Khubilai was the senior among the imperial princes and the wisest. From this passage, we can infer that Khubilai had already a reputation for wisdom as early as 1260 and that his epithet of sechen probably goes back to this time. 
44. See 1. de Rachewiltz and H.L. Chan (eds.), Yuan Personalities (in preparation). 
45. As with other important aspects of Yuan society, a comprehensive investigation of the se-mu is long overdue. See, provisionally, Yanai Watari, Mokoshi kenkyu (Tokyo, 1930; rep. 1966), pp.263-362; Meng Ssu-ming, Yuan-tai she-hui chieh-chi chih-tu (Lung-men shu-tien rep., 1967), passim; the relevant articles listed in Yamane and Ohshima, op. cit., nos. 697-724, and Morris Rossabi, "The Muslims in the Early Yuan Dynasty," in John Langlois (ed.), China Under Mongol Rule (Princeton, 1981), pp.257-295. 
46. It goes without saying that offices were often cumulative and that in the Yuan it is sometimes difficult to separate a military office from a purely civil one; also, officials could move easily from a civil to a military post and vice versa. This reflects the basic lack of distinction between wen and wu in the Mongol society of the time, where wen was generally in the service of wu and, more often than not, a function of it. This phenomenon is well illustrated by the "civil" functions of members of the Guard (keshig) - itself the core of the Mongol military organization - and by the institution of darughachis in wan-hu-fu and ch'ien-hu fu (i.e., Myriarch's and Chiliarch's administrations respectively), in the conquered territory. Moreover, some darughachis were both "military and civil" (chun-min) as, e.g., Eren Temur, on whom see above, n. 27. There are numerous references to this problem and observations by contemporaries in the Chinese sources. This frequent lack of distinction between wen and wu must constantly be borne in mind when classifying an official. In the present investigation I have defined a person as being a "military man" when his main duties as recorded in our sources were concerned (1) with the actual leadership of troops (as, e.g., a general in one of the Mongol armies); (2) with membership of the Guard tout court, i.e., when his duties in the Guard are not specified; (3) with activity of an obvious military nature in the capital or in the provincial administration. Although I have included darughachis among local officials, I always mention their number separately in view of the ambiguous character of their functions. On this problem, see Murakami Masatsugu in Toho-gakuho 11 (1940): 348-359; Yanai Watari, op. cit., pp. 314-317; Honda Minobu in Shigaku zasshi 62 (1953): 701-726; and I. de Rachewiltz, "Personnel and Personalities," pp. 139-140. 
47. Arghun Sali (or Sari "Yellow"?) was a native of Besh Balikh who became a multilingual secretary and adviser to the Mongol court, especially on matters concerning the appointment of foreign scholars and education. He eventually rose to director of political affairs in the Secretarial Council. On him, see YS, 130, 3174; FS, 14/7/12a; HYS, 197, 3b; MWESC, 118, 2b; Ch'en, pp. 64-67, 81; Louis Ligeti in Ural-Altaische Jahrbucher 33 (1961): 235-240. On Ashigh Temur, son of Mungsuz and likewise a native of Besh-Balikh, see SS, 40/7/2b; HYS, 136, 14b, I 5a; MWESC, 45, 12a. He served with distinction as judge in the Department of Military Affairs (shu-mi yuan) and as Hanlin academician, and held other important posts. On Sengge (Sang-ko), see YS, 205, 4570, et passim; HYS, 223, 13a; Successors, pp. 293, 297; H. Franke, "Sen-ge: Das Leben eines uigurischen Staatsbeamten zur Zeit Chubilai's dargestellt nach Kap. 205 der Yuan-Annalen" in Sinica 17 (1942): 90-113, and in "Ahmed: Ein Beitrag zur Wirtschaftsgeschichte Chinas unter Qubilai," Oriens 1(1948): 223 and n.; 226; and, by the same author, Geld und Wirtschaft in China unter der Mongolen-Herrschaft. Beitrage zur Wirtschafts-geschichte der Yuan-Zeit (Leipzig, 1949), pp.77 and n. 6. See also P. Demieville in Oriente Poliano (Rome, 1957), pp.212-214. Sengge has occasionally been referred to as a Tibetan because of his name (Tib. Sen-ge from Skr. simha "lion"); however, Uighurs also bore this name; see, e.g., the Sengge mentioned in the Uighur document studied by P. Zieme in Altorientalische Forschungen V, Schriften zur Geschichte und Kultur des alten Oriens (Berlin, 1977), p.161 and n. 53. See L. Petech's essay, chap. 7 in this volume, for another view of Sengge. Sengge is mentioned in many wen-chi of the Yuan period, and a biography of this important man is being prepared by the Yuan Biographical Project in Canberra. With regard to the Uighurs' activity in this period it should be noted that as a result of Khaidu's rebellion and his military campaigns in East Turkestan (1275-1290), many Uighur families had left their homeland and settled in China, eventually creating something of a refugee problem. 
48. Lachen (Lachin), who was director of political affairs in the Secretarial Council and, concurrently, executive academician. He was proficient in both Uighur and Mongolian. On him, see YS, 134, 3263; MWESC, 45, ba. The other eight were (1) A-shih T'ieh-mu-erh (Ashigh Temur 1250-1309) teacher of Uighur to Kammala (1263-1302, eldest son of Chen chin) who was appointed Hanlin academician in 1289. On him, see SS 40/7/4a HIS 136 14h MWESC 45 12a (2) Lien Hsi-kung, the brother of Lien Hsi-hsien. See FS 8/6b (3) Ta-ch’eng-tu (1228 1299) of Besh Balikh, appointed Hanlin academician in 1295. See SS 40/8/13a HYS, 192 2b; MWESC, 118, 2a. (4) Ta-tz'u-tu, son of Ta-ch’eng tu. See FS 7/43/11a; SS, 40/8/20b; MWESC, 118, 2a. (5) T'ang Jen-tsu (1249 1301). See YS, 134, 3253, HYS, 192, 3b; MWESC, 118, 7b. (6) Wen-shu-nu. See FS, 9/15/Sa; MWESC, 154, 30a. (7) Yeh-hsien (Esen), son of Wen-shu-nu. See FS. 9/I 5/4a. ( 8 ) Chia-lu-na-ta-ssu (Karunadas[a]; d.1311). See YS, 134, 3260. On An-tsang, see above, n. 28. 
49. Chen-chin (1243-1286), Khubilai's second son and heir apparent (1273), had both Chinese and Uighur teachers and assistants. Among the latter were (1) Tach'eng-tu (see above, n. 48 ), who besides being Chen-chin's assistant was also the teacher of Khubilai's grandson Ananda. (2) Ta-li-tu, the son of Ta-ch'eng-tu, who acted as adviser on literature to Chen-chin; see SS, 40/8/14a. (3) T'ang Chi, T'ang Jen-tsu's father (see n. 48 ), who was Clien-chi n's secretary (bichigechi); see YS, 134, 3253. and (4) Yeh-li Pu-hua (? El Bukha), Chen-chin's personal attendant, on whom see SS, 6/4/14a. To these Uighur instructors we must add the above-mentioned Ashigh Temur (n. 48 ), teacher of Kammala. 
50. Besides An-tsang, the following Uighur scholars were active as translators in Khubilai's time: (1) Karunadasa (see above, n. 48 ), who knew Sanskrit and other languages and translated Sanskrit texts into Uighur (or into Mongolian in Uighur script ?). (2) Chieh-shih-mi-erh (1253~-l315) from Besh Balikh, on whom see HYS, 192, 5a; MWESC, 118, 6a; TS, 33/64/4a. (3) Ta-cli'eng-tu, on whom see above, n. 48. There was also Ch'i-t'ai Sa-li (Khitai Sali), the father of Arghun Sali, who was known as a Buddhist scholar and as a religious leader, but not as a translator. On him see YS, 130, 3174; L. Ligeti in Ural-Altaische Jahrbucher 33 (1961): 235-240. 
51. The Uighur Hanlin academician Wen-shu-nu (see above, n. 48 ), who helped 'Phags-pa Lama (1239-1280) in devising the new script ca.1269. See FS, 9/l5/4a. It is, therefore, tempting to suggest that the adoption of Uighur features for the square script, such as its vertical direction, may have been prompted by Wen-shu-nu, the Tibetan script on which the square script is based being, as is known, written horizontally. On 'Phags-pa's "creation" of the national script, see Ligeti in this volume. As has been noted by other scholars, the role played by 'Phags-pa in devising the script may have been exaggerated. See Louis Ligeti in Acta Orientalia 13 (1961): 209. 
52. The distribution of personnel is the following: Kharlukhs: 3 military, 7 central and local administration (3 darughachis); Khanglis: 3 military, 9 central and local administration (3 darughachis); Kipchaks: 8 military, 4 central and local administration (3 darughachis); Onguts: 13 military, 14 central and local administration (6 darughachis), 3 scholars and academicians; Kereyid: 3 military, 11 central and local administration (2 darughachis); Naimans: 4 military, 8 central and local administration (5 darughachis). 
53. Chao Shih-yen held various high offices in the central and provincial administration under Khubilai and in the following reigns rose to Hanlin academician and director of political affairs. On him, see YS, 180, 4163; SS, 16/95/2a and 40/5/8b; HYS, 149, 6a; MWESC, 135, 12a; Ch'en, p. 307b; Fuchs, p.52. The two post-1294 academicians were the Kharlukh Mainu and the Kereyid Dashman, on whom see below, n. 54. 
54. On the Kharlukhs Dashman and Mainti, both high officials in the central and provincial administration respectively, see FS, 7/24/12a, 13b, 18b; HYS, 178, 6b; MWESC, 128, 3a. Mainu was an educated man who began his career under Khubilai as steward (bawurchi) and ended it under Toghon Temur as Hanlin academician. As an example of cultural assimilation he deserves further study. Asha Bukha was a close adviser to Khubilai and director of political affairs in the Secretarial Council. On him, see YS, 136,3295; SS, 7/no. 45; HYS, 200, 1a; MWESC, 121, 4b; 155, 19a. Inal Toghto alias K'ang-li (Khangli) Toghto, rose to Left Chancellor (iso ch'eng-hsiang) in the Secretarial Council. On him, see YS, 138, 3321; PS, 7/28/la; HYS, 200, 3b; MWESC, 121, 4a. On Tugh Tugha and his son, see below, n 55. The Kereyid Dashman was put in charge of the Bureau of Foreign Trade and Ortakh Administration (ch'uan-fu ssu) and was also Minister of Revenue (hu-pu shang-shu); later (1299) he was appointed executive academician. On him, see FS, 5/13/7a; HYS, 133, 11b; MWESC, 50, 7b. Esen Bukha started his career as preceptor to the heir apparent (Chen-chin) and later became a high official in the Regional Secretarial Councils of Yun-nan and Hu-kuang. On him, see YS, 134, 3266; HYS, 133, 10a; MWESC, 50, 5b. Nanggiadai was one of the leading generals in the final campaign against Sung. On him see YS, 131, 3184; HYS, 161, 11a; MWESC, 116, 5a. 
55. On Tugh Tugha, see YS, 128, 3131; FS, 7/31/3b and 12/23/7a-14a; SS 56/3/17a; KCMCSL, 3, 5b; HYS, 179, la; MWESC, 102, la; Campaignes~ p.97. His son Chong'ur was director of political affairs and after Tugh Tugha's death in 1297 inherited his rank of chief of the Kipchak Army. On him, see YS, 128, 3135; HYS, 179, 4a; MWESC, 102, 4b. On both these personages, see Conquerors pp. 244b and 238b. For the establishment of the ethnic armies, see YS, 128, 3133 (s.a. 1286, 1287). On the establishment of the Kipchak Army, already approved by Khubilai in 1284, see YS, 13, 266 (s.a. 1284), and 14, 288 (s.a. 1286). Cf. Campagnes, p.109, where Pelliot gives the date of 1284 for the establishment of both the Khangli and Kipchak armies. The Kipchak Army was enlarged in 1291. The Khangli Army is mentioned in YS, 23, 511 (s.a. 1309). On these forces, see also Conquerors, pp. 17, 43, 47, 190, n. 61; G. Mangold, Das Militarwesen in China unter der Mongolen-Herrschaft (Bamberg, 1971), pp. 23-25, and Hsiao Ch'i-ch'ing, The Military Establishment of the Yuan Dynasty (Cambridge, Mass., 1978), pp.46-47, 99-100. 
56. The following is a more detailed breakdown of figures: Uighurs: 3 military, 24 central and local administration (9 darughachis), 3 academicians, 2 others; Kharlukhs: 4 military, 1 darughachi; Khanglis: 2 military, 7 central and local administration (2 darughachis), 1 academician, 2 others; Kipchaks: 6 military, 7 central and local administration (4 darughachis); Onguts: 3 local administration (2 darughachis); Kereyid: 3 local administration (2 darughachis); Naimans: 2 military. The total number of local officials in the above groups was 40, of whom 20 were darughachis. 
57. On El Teintir, see YS, 138, 3326; PS, 6/26/7a, 18b; SS, 36/14/6b; TS, 113/19/27a; HYS, 179, 7a; MWESC, 126, la; Ch'en, p. 189 and n. 19; Fuchs, pp. S2, 61. 
58. On Inal Toghto, see above, n. 54. 
59. On Asha Bukha, see above, n. 54. 
60. See Conquerors, pp. 10-11, 16-17. 
61. See Conquerors, pp.26-27, 39-46, and 189-190, n. 54. 
62. See Conquerors, pp.46-50. 
63. On Bayan, see YS, 138, 3335; HYS, 224, Sa; MWESC, 126, 9a. 
64. On Temur Tash, see YS, 140, 3372; PS, 7/8/10b, 28/la; HYS, 200, 7a; MWESC, 121, 11a; 127, 2b. 
65. On Ting-chu, see HYS, 210, 6a; MWFSC, 155, 24a. 
66. On Chancellor Toghto, see YS, 138, 3341; FS, 7/26/20a and 16/13/1a, 14/4a; Chang Chu, Shui-an chi (Ssu-k'u ch'uan-shu chen-pen ed., 5th ser.), 4, 3a; HYS, 209, la; MWESC, 125, la. 
67. On Uch Khurtkha, see MWESC, 121, 12a. 
68. On Khama, see YS, 205, 4851; YSLP, 16, 19b; T'aoTsung-i, Nan-tsun Cho keng /u (Ssu-pu ts'ung-k'an ed.), 15, 4a; HYS, 224, 11a; MWESC, 155, 23b; H. Schulte-Uffelage, Das Keng-shen wai-shih. Eine Quelle zur spaten Mongolenzeit (Berlin, 1963), p.128 (s.v. Ha-ma). 
69. On Chaghan Temur, see YS, 141, 3384; HYS, 220, 1a; MWESC, 129, 4a. 
70. On all these events and their background, see Dardess's lucid exposition in Conquerors, especially pp. 56, 70, 76, 84, 96, 120-121, 147, and 203, n. 39.

	
	


